

06-2902-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 445 FREIGHT DIVISION PENSION FUND,
on its own behalf/on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

—v.—

DYNEX CAPITAL INC. and MERIT SECURITIES CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellants,

STEPHEN J. BENEDETTI, THOMAS H. POTTS, LEHMAN BROTHERS, INC. and
GREENWICH CAPITAL MARKETS, INC.,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, AND THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

A. ROBERT PIETRZAK
DANIEL A. MCLAUGHLIN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 839-5300

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Securities Industry and
Financial Markets Association, The Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America, and The Business Roundtable*

(Counsel continued on inside front cover)

MARJORIE GROSS
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
360 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(646) 637-9204

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1717 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 496-3268

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Securities Industry and
Financial Markets Association, The Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America, and The Business Roundtable*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29(C)(3) STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. COLLECTIVE SCIENTER WOULD IMPROPERLY RESURRECT CORPORATE NEGLIGENCE LIABILITY	4
A. Section 10(b) Liability Is Limited To Manipulative Or Deceptive Acts And Does Not Extend To Negligence.	5
B. Collective Scierter Imposes A Negligence-Type “Duty of Inquiry” ...	7
II. COLLECTIVE SCIENTER IS INCONSISTENT WITH EXISTING PRECEDENT.....	9
A. This Court’s Precedents Focus On The Officials Who Make And Issue Corporate Statements.....	9
B. This Court’s “Motive and Opportunity” Precedents Are Also Inconsistent With Collective Scierter.	11
C. Seven Other Circuits Have Rejected “Collective Scierter.”	14
D. Collective Scierter Is Contrary To Precedent In “Opinion” Cases....	16
E. Collective Scierter Is Inconsistent With Common Law Precedents..	17
III. COLLECTIVE SCIENTER WOULD IMPOSE SIGNIFICANT COSTS WITHOUT CORRESPONDING BENEFITS.....	21
A. Collective Scierter Permits Abusive Discovery.....	22
B. Collective Scierter Allows Low-Level Or Rogue Employees To Victimize The Corporation And Its Shareholders Twice, While Doing Nothing To Remedy Serious Fraud.	23
C. A Negligence-Like Standard Will Further Discourage Companies From Listing Shares In United States Public Markets.	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Acito v. IMCERA Group,</u> 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<u>In re Alpharma, Inc. Sec. Litigation,</u> 372 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12, 15
<u>In re Apple Computers, Inc.,</u> 127 Fed. Appx. 296 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
<u>Bank of China v. NBM LLC,</u> 359 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2004), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 126 S. Ct. 675 (2005).....	20
<u>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,</u> 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	7, 21, 22, 24
<u>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver,</u> <u>N.A.</u> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	5, 7, 28
<u>In re Cerner Corp. Sec. Litigation,</u> 425 F.2d 1079 (8th Cir. 2005)	17
<u>Chiarella v. United States,</u> 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	6
<u>Chill v. General Electric Co.,</u> 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<u>City of Monroe Empl. Retirement System v. Bridgestone Corp.,</u> 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 126 S. Ct. 423 (2005).....	16
<u>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,</u> 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	17, 18, 24

<u>In re Dynex Cap., Inc. Sec. Litigation,</u> No. 05 Civ. 1897, 2006 WL. 1517580 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2006)	1
<u>In re Dynex Cap., Inc. Sec. Litigation,</u> No. 05 Civ. 1897, 2006 WL. 314524 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2006).....	1
<u>Elkind v. Liggett & Myers, Inc.,</u> 635 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1980).....	10
<u>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,</u> 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	5, 6, 8
<u>Ezra Charitable Trust v. Tyco International Ltd.,</u> 466 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	12, 15
<u>First Equity Corp. v. Standard & Poor's Corp.,</u> 690 F. Supp. 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1988), <u>aff'd</u> , 869 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1989)	18, 19
<u>Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.,</u> 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006)	15
<u>Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.,</u> 478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973)	9, 10, 21
<u>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litigation,</u> No. 02 Civ. 910, 2006 WL 1628469 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2006)	19
<u>In re IBM Corp. Sec. Litigation,</u> 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir.1998).....	10, 11, 17
<u>Inland Freight Lines v. United States,</u> 191 F.2d 313 (10th Cir. 1951)	19
<u>Kalnit v. Eichler,</u> 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6, 11
<u>Kushner v. Beverly Enterprise, Inc.,</u> 317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003)	15

<u>Lilley v. Charren,</u> 17 Fed. Appx. 603 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<u>Marx & Co., Inc. v. Diner's Club, Inc.,</u> 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1977).....	6
<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit,</u> 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006).....	22
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</u> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	20
<u>Nolte v. Capital One Finance Corp.,</u> 390 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2004)	15, 17
<u>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Chubb & Son, Inc.,</u> 54 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1995)	14
<u>Ottmann v. Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.,</u> 353 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003)	12
<u>In re PEC Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litigation,</u> 418 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2005)	12, 16
<u>Rolf v. Blyth, Eastman & Dillon & Co.,</u> 570 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1978).....	7
<u>Rothman v. Gregor,</u> 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<u>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co.,</u> 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....	9, 21
<u>Saba v. Compagnie Nationale Air France,</u> 78 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18, 19
<u>San Leandro Emergency Medical Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.,</u> 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12, 13, 17

<u>Santa Fe Industries v. Green,</u> 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	6, 7, 26
<u>Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook,</u> 405 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1968).....	20, 21
<u>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litigation,</u> 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<u>In re Silicon Graphics, Inc. Sec. Litigation,</u> 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
<u>Southland Sec. Corp. v. Inspire Insurance Solutions, Inc.,</u> 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	14
<u>State Teachers Retirement Board v. Fluor Corp.,</u> 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981).....	11
<u>Stevelman v. Alias Corp.,</u> 174 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<u>Suez Equity Investment, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank,</u> 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10, 13
<u>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche,</u> 174 N.E. 441 (N.Y. 1931).....	28
<u>United States v. Bank of New England,</u> 821 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1987).....	18, 19
<u>United States v. LBS Bank-N.Y., Inc.,</u> 757 F. Supp. 496 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	18

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(B)	7
143 Cong. Rec. S10475, S10477 (daily ed. 1997).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (1995).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	1

MISCELLANEOUS

Anjan V. Thakor, Jeffrey Nielsen, & David A. Gulley, <u>The Economic Reality of Securities Class Action Litigation</u> , available at http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/pdfs/EconomicRealityNavigator.pdf	25
Anjan V. Thakor, <u>The Unintended Consequences of Securities Litigation</u> , available at http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/pdfs/UnintendedConsequencesThakor.pdf	24
<u>Charles E. Schumer & Michael R. Bloomberg, To Save New York, Learn From London</u> , Wall St. J., Nov. 1, 2006, at A18	27
<u>Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, Optimal Damages in Securities Cases</u> , 52 Chi. L. Rev. 611 (1985).....	24
<u>Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation</u> (Nov. 30, 2006).....	27, 28
<u>John C. Coffee, Jr., Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay On Deterrence and Its Implementation</u> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534, 1534 (2006).....	25

Remarks by Treasury Secretary Henry M. Paulson on the
Competitiveness of U.S. Capital Markets, Nov. 20, 2006,
available at <http://www.ustreasury.gov/press/releases/hp174.htm>..... 26

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 5.03 cmt. d(2) (2005)..... 18

Sean Bajkowski & Kimberly R. Thompson, Criminal Corporate
Liability, 34 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 445, 454 (1997)..... 18

Thomas A. Hagemann & Joseph Grinstein, The Mythology of
Aggregate Corporate Knowledge: A Deconstruction, 65 Geo.
Wash. L. Rev. 210, 224-37 (1996) 19
